
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 24 December 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Miss DM Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr R Mayne (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr PAS Hall 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Monfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 6 JANUARY 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  6 JANUARY 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 11 November 2013.  

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT BLOCK REPORT (Pages 5 - 42) 

7. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 56) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

8. SECOND QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING (Pages 57 - 76) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 77 - 86) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

10. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT & BUSINESS RATES (Pages 87 - 90) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

11. SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE (Pages 91 - 94) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

12. TENANT RECHARGE POLICY (Pages 95 - 98) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

13. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 99 - 100) 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 

15. MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

16. HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - AUDIT REVIEW (To Follow) 

 Report of CW Audit to follow. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-101 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr R Mayne – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

248 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
249 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

250 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP introduced the Annual Audit Letter, 
highlighting the new inclusion this year of RGF money. She explained that the letter 
provided a conclusion on the Council’s use of resources, financial standing, how the 
authority was dealing with the current challenges, and actions taken to address them. 
 
Discussion ensued and included: 
 

• Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership: the letter had identified the 
absence of a separate bank account for the Partnership, and a member asked if 
this was ideal. In response it was explained that from a control point of view it 
would be easier, but from a governance aspect it would be difficult as it did not 
operate as a separate entity from the council. Officers had noted the point but 
provided assurance that the figures were accurately monitored. 

• The Discretionary Discount fund: a member referred to a recent meeting which 
had heard that the hardship fund had so far not been accessed to the level 
expected, yet the press had recently reported that the fund was under pressure. 
Members were reassured that the fund was not under undue pressure and the 
position was regularly assessed and reported to the Partnership Board. It was 
agreed to add a report on this to the agenda for the January meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the Annual Audit letter be approved; 
 
(ii) a report on Council Tax Support be brought to the January 

meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-102 - 

251 SECOND QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Members received a report which outlined the council’s Treasury Management activity 
during the first six months of 2013/14. It was stated that no prudential limits had been 
breached. Members were informed that as more of the major capital projects get 
underway there would be more discussion required on treasury management. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

252 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the progress made against the action plan produced in 
response to the review of the Housing Repairs service. Members were reminded that the 
‘backlog’ discussed was not a backlog in work but in ‘completing’ jobs on the Orchard 
system. It was reported that additional controls had been introduced in relation to void 
costs (including kitchens), that the schedule of rates was being reviewed and that 
capacity had been increased whilst costs remained the same. It was also noted that work 
was being undertaken to develop relationships between Housing Officers and the 
Housing Repairs team by way of shadowing and co-location in order to build a greater 
understanding of the work of the teams and the needs of the tenants. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding: 
 

• Housemark: It was explained that this benchmarking site was for monitoring 
purposes and was not an accreditation. Officers agreed to confirm the cost of 
this; 

• Voids: Members wished to view completed works on voids to be aware of the 
current standard. It was stated that the standard hadn’t been lowered as part of 
the action plan, but it did standardise work to prevent too much being spent on a 
void on unnecessary works. Members were informed that ‘tenant inspectors’ were 
used, to look at random samples of properties of their choosing. It was also felt 
that members should have the opportunity to see the standard of some vacated 
properties before work is commenced; 

• Customer care: the importance of customer care and good communication skills 
was emphasised; 

• Customer satisfaction: Some research was to be undertaken into the response 
rate to surveys and the type of person who usually responds; 

• Staffing restructure: It was stated that there had been no cost to the restructure; 

• The cost of upgrading Orchard: it was noted that the Orchard system was not just 
used by Housing Repairs but also by the Housing Allocations, Rents and Anti-
Social Behaviour teams; 

• Boiler repair contract: concern was expressed that the contractor did not provide 
good customer care and seemed to have to make many repeat calls. In response 
it was reported that a fixed fee was paid, not a fee per call out, but that repeat 
calls were monitored; 

• Boiler replacement programme: it was reported that there was a boiler 
replacement programme which was procured each year depending upon the 
number of planned replacements in the programme; 

• Improvement programmes: it was noted that there was a kitchen replacement 
programme in place, but that bathroom replacements were responsive; 

 
Concern was expressed about how a potential overspend would be flagged up, and in 
response it was noted that there were weekly monitoring meetings and forecasting was 
carried out continuously. 
 

Page 2



 

-103 - 

With regard to the standard of vacated properties and the standard of voids when 
returned to use, officers agreed to consider how members could be made aware of this. 
It was also agreed to email a copy of the standards to members. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the void standard be sent to members; 
 
(ii) cost of Housemark membership be conveyed to members; 
 
(iii) the report be noted and progress made be endorsed. 

 
253 SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE  

 
Members were updated on the sundry debts position as at 31 September 2013. It was 
reported that in the previous month the amount of debt had significantly decreased, 
partly due to the new initiative of contacting debtors to discuss the reasons for non-
payment and possible solutions. 
 
Members congratulated officers on recovering debt during an economically difficult time. 
 

254 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the 2013-14 work programme. The following additions were 
requested: 
 

• Hinckley Club for Young People: it was noted that a report was being prepared by 
Internal Audit and would be brought to the January meeting; 

• Tenant recharge policy: members were reminded that this had been agreed for 
the January meeting. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14 | January 2014 
 

cw audit services
 

 
 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council  

 

Internal Audit 

Progress Report 2013/14 

 

 

January 2014 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 5



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13 | January 2014 
 
 

1. Introduction 
This report summarises the work of Internal Audit to mid-December 2013.  The purpose of the report is to update the Committee 
on progress made in delivering the 2013/14 audit plan and in the level of implementation of actions agreed by management in 
relation to audit recommendations. 

2. Progress summary 
The internal audit plan for the 2013/14 year totals 291 days (including work in relation to Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits 
Partnership (LRBP) systems). Section 5 provides details of all the audit assignments included in the 2013/14 year, together with 
details of the quarter in which the assignments are planned for delivery and an update on progress where assignments have 
commenced. We have delivered 180 days of work against the plan to date, which is in line with our planned profile at this stage 
of the year. As shown in Section 5, there are some proposed changes to the audit plan – the detail of the audit work in relation 
to the revised audits is still to be finally agreed with management. 

3. Summary of reviews completed 
The following reviews have been completed and final reports agreed with management since the last meeting of this 
Committee. The tables below set out summaries 
[...]
ue streams to the 
Council which can be used to fund service provision and capital financing costs.  
 

3.12 Based on the current cost, the Programme outlines the following financing for the 
centre: 

 

 
       

TOTAL 
 

ESTIMATE 
 

ESTIMATE 
 

ESTIMATE 
 

ESTIMATE 

        COST  2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Expenditure 12,200,000 50,000 6,075,000 6,075,000 0 

Financed by           

Leisure Centre Reserve 2,710,000 50,000 2,660,000 0 0 

Capital Receipts (depot site) 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 
Leisure Centre Temporary 
Financing 3,400,000 0 0 3,400,000 0 

Leisure Centre Borrowing 4,090,000 0 1,415,000 2,675,000 0 

Total financing 
  

12,200,000  
        

50,000  
   

6,075,000  
   

6,075,000  
                  
0  

 
As outlined in 3.9, any capital receipt received from the sale of the Bus Station site 
will be utilised for this scheme. However because of uncertainty around the timing of 
this funds flow, it has been assumed that borrowing will be used to fund any shortfall. 
It should also be noted that the available balance of the Leisure Centre reserve may 
increase should savings be realised in the 2013/2014 revenue budget.  

 
3.13 The exact mix of facilities and any associated revenue stream from the centre will be 

clarified upon completion of the procurement process and will be reflected in further 
iterations of this Programme.  
 

Regional Growth Funding 
 
3.14 During 2012/2013, the Secretary for State for Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) 

confirmed that Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council would receive £19,474,000 in 
Regional Growth Funding (RGF) to support the development of the MIRA Enterprise 
Zone and wider economy. The funding will be spent in conjunction with MIRA, the 
Highways Agency and Highways Authorities to provide enhanced highway capacity 
on the A5 around the zone and other sustainable transport initiatives. In addition, 
elements of the funding have been provided to fund the reloc
[...]
ored into the Programme following consultation and approval processes.  

Total Cost 420,851 147,742 176,559 96,550 

Less Section 106 contributions (170,449) (69,147) (95,752) (5,550) 

Less other private contributions (100,402) (28,595) (30,807) (41,000) 

Less Special Expenses Area reserves (150,000)  (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) 

HBBC ELEMENT 0 0 0 0 

 

Hinckley Squash Club – Capital grant awarded to the Club to fund the new facilities. This 
was approved by Executive in 2013/2014 but is not required until the forthcoming year.  

Total Annual Expenditure (ALL HBBC) 49,000  49,000 0 0 

 
Existing schemes 
 
3.17 With the exception of these material schemes, the remainder of the Programme 

contains ongoing schemes which have been in place for a number of financial years. 
The following points should be noted when reviewing these schemes: 

 

• The Major and Minor works budgets have been reduced by £40,000 and £20,000 
respectively from the proposals in 2014/2015 onwards. This is to reflect the under-
spends in these areas in previous years. A review of the allocations process for these 
funds is currently being undertaken to understand this under-spend. Any revision to the 
policy will be considered for financial impact upon approval.  

• Changes in the allocation method for Disabled Facilities Grant are being proposed by 
Central Government from 2016/2017 onwards. The impact of these changes on the 
Programme will be considered upon publication from Government.  

 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Proposed Capital Programme – Housing Revenue Account 
 
3.18 Following the approval of the Housing Revenue Account Investment Plan by Council 

in July 2013, the HRA Capital Programme reflects the main investment priorities 
outlined in this plan as follows: 

 

 
 

ESTIMATE 
 

ESTIMATE 
 

ESTIMATE 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

 £ £ £ 

Service Investment 100,000 100,000 100,000 

Stock Enhancements 596,000 146,000 806,000 

New Build/Acquisition 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500
[...]

b
lis

h
m

e
n
t 
o
f 

s
c
h
e
m

e
 i
s
 d

e
p

e
n
d

a
n
t 

o
n
 d

ra
w

 
d
o

w
n
 o

f 
g
ra

n
t 

8
: 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o
d
 

(m
e
d
iu

m
) 

- 
Im

p
a
c
t 

(h
ig

h
) 

P
S

L
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 a

p
p
ro

v
e
d
 b

y
 c

o
u
n
c
il.

  
F

ir
s
t 
p
ro

p
e
rt

y
 l
e
a
s
e

 s
ig

n
e

d
. 
 N

e
e
d

 t
o
 

id
e

n
ti
fy

 t
e
n
a

n
t 
fo

r 
th

e
 p

ro
p

e
rt

y
, 
a

n
d
 s

u
b
s
e

q
u

e
n
t 

p
ro

p
e
rt

ie
s
 t
o
 e

n
s
u
re

 
re

n
ta

l 
s
tr

e
a
m

. 

D
e
c
 

1
3
/1

4
 

R
o
s
e
m

a
ry

 
L
e
a
c
h
 

S
S

.3
3
 -

 B
u
d

g
e
t 

c
u
ts

 a
t 
L
C

C
 

re
s
u
lt
in

g
 i
n
 r

e
d
u
c
e
d

 f
u
n
d
in

g
 /
 

in
c
re

a
s
e
d

 c
h
a
rg

e
s
 f

o
r 

re
fu

s
e
 a

n
d
 

re
c
yc

lin
g
 c

o
lle

c
ti
o
n

 s
e
rv

ic
e

s
 

8
: 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o
d
 

(m
e
d
iu

m
) 

- 
Im

p
a
c
t 

(h
ig

h
) 

L
C

C
 c

o
n
s
u

lt
a
ti
o

n
 u

n
d
e
rw

a
y
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
3

. 
E

n
s
u
re

 a
n

y
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
ls

 a
re

 r
o
b
u
s
tl
y
 d

is
c
u
s
s
e
d
 a

t 
L
e

ic
e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 W

a
s
te

 
P

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 a
n
d

 E
n

v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
t 
B

o
a
rd

. 
S

tr
a
te

g
ic

 J
o

in
t 

w
o
rk

in
g
 b

e
in

g
 e

x
p
o

lo
re

d
 f

o
r 

w
a
s
te

 m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
a
c
c
ro

s
s
 

L
e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h

ir
e
 

S
e
p
 

1
3
/1

4
 

C
a
ro

lin
e

 
R

o
ff

e
y 

 

Page 86



 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 6TH 
JANUARY 2014 
 
LOCATIONALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT AND 
BUISNESS RATE RETENTION – QUARTER 2 2013/2104 REPORT 
OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To inform the committee of the performance of Local Council Tax Support and 
Business Rates Retention schemes for the second quarter of 2013/2014.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the committee notes the contents of the report 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
3.1 From 1st April 2013, the Council Tax Benefit system has been replaced by a system 

of Council Tax support which is determined locally by each Council. From this date, 
all individuals previously in receipt of Council Tax Benefit (excluding pensioners) are 
required to pay an element of the liability based on a “scheme” agreed by the local 
billing Authority.  

 
3.2 The scheme for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council was agreed by Council in 

January 2013 and is broadly based on the introduction of a 91.5% cap on benefits. 
This means all individuals in this position are required to pay 8.5% of their Council 
Tax liability from 1st April 2013.   

 
3.3 The result of the abolition of Council Tax Benefit has meant a gap in funding for all 

public sector bodies who are financed in part by Council Tax. For this Council the 
loss was estimated for 2013/2014 as £664,414. Of this amount, 10.5% (£69,763) is 
directly attributable to Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council with the remainder 
shared between the precepting authorities 

 
3.4 Details of performance on this “new” debt is detailed below. Taking into account the 

value of recovery fees added to outstanding debt, the recovery rate for new debt is 
50.37%. This is compared to a 58.74% recovery rate for all Council Tax for this 
period (note: this is a cumulative recovery rate). Based on these figures, the average 
debt for the 1,418 new customers is £74.69 (before costs).  

 

Pay method Cases 
Amount 
due 

Costs 
added 

Total Due 
Amount 
paid Balance  Recovery 

 
(recovery) 

Cash 1,138 £84,037.70 £25,809.00 £109,846.70 £54,198.77 £55,647.93 

 50.37% 

Direct Debit 280 £21,868.20 £2,448.00 £24,316.20 £13,372.64 £10,943.56 

Total 1,418 £105,905.90 £28,257.00 £134,162.90 £67,571.41 £66,591.49 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



 

 
 
 
Business Rates Retention Scheme 
 
3.5 Before 1st April 2013, business rates were collected by local authorities from 

businesses, before being paid into a central pool to be redistributed as part of grant 
fundin
[...]
ided, 
the pool was forecasting to have a balance of £0.685million as at 31st March 2014. 
As at 30th September 2013, this forecast has reduced to £0.147million. This is 
because a number of Council’s have seen reductions in Business Rates due 
following the convergence of schools to Academy status. In these cases, the school 
is eligible for charitable relief under Business Rate rules and therefore less levy is 
collected. 

 
 

 Based on NNDR1 
Latest 2013/14 Forecast  

September 2013 Mvt  

 Rates Levy Safety Rates Levy Safety   

 Forecast  Net Forecast  Net   

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

           

Page 88



 

Blaby 15.537 0.154 0.000 15.788 0.280 0.000 0.251 

Charnwood 17.342 0.063 0.000 16.870 0.000 0.064 -0.472 

Harborough 14.207 0.596 0.000 14.374 0.680 0.000 0.167 

Hinckley & Bosworth 10.892 0.000 0.000 10.808 0.000 0.000 -0.085 

Melton 5.124 0.079 0.000 5.044 0.038 0.000 -0.081 

NW  Leicestershire 18.044 0.000 0.100 17.545 0.000 0.599 -0.499 

Oadby & Wigston 4.519 0.000 0.107 4.439 0.000 0.188 -0.080 
               

Total Districts 85.666 0.892 0.207 84.867 0.998 0.851 -0.799 
               

        

Net gain/(loss)   0.685   0.147 -0.538 

 
3.10 Based on the legal agreement for the pool, any surpluses at year end will be 

transferred to the Leicestershire and Leicester Local Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) 
for distribution back to the local area.  

 
Looking forward  - 2014/2015 
 
3.11 Following approval from Council on 3rd December 2013, the LCTS cap for 

2014/2015 will be reduced to a 88%% cap on benefits. This means all individuals 
previously in receipt of Council Tax benefit will be required to pay 12% of their 
Council Tax liability from 1st April 2014.   

 
3.12  At the time of writing this report, the position on Business Rates retention from 

2014/2015 was largely unknown pending announcement of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement and accounting guidance. Following these announcements, 
members of the Leicestershire Busi
[...]
t / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 
 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to recover debt owed to the 
Council 

Robust recovery methods 
and monitoring. 

Julie 
Kenny 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Any future reviews of the Debt Recovery Strategy will be impact assessed to 
understand any impacts on our community (ie ability for those on lower incomes to 
pay) 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Civica Reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Katherine Plummer, Head of Finance. Ex 5609 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor Keith Lynch 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 6 JANUARY 2014 

 
COUNCIL TENANT RECHARGE POLICY 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
(COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To brief Members on the development of a Recharge Policy for council tenants. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Finance, Audit and Performance Committee note the contents of the report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

 
3.1 Officers are currently developing a Recharge policy, which will sit alongside a revised 

Tenancy Agreement. 
 

3.2 The Recharge policy will relate to both former tenants/licensees (in the form of void 
property recharges) and current tenant/licensees (in the form of repair recharges).  
It will provide a consistent and transparent approach to recharging with the aim of 
encouraging good tenant/licencee behaviour and to ensure tenants/licencees take 
responsibility for their own actions. 

 
3.3 Where the council undertakes to carry ou
[...]
mmunity Safety 

 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



FAP work programme 2013/14 

 

 
 
Date of Meeting Reports to be considered 

 
6 January 2014 Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 

Draft Capital programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 
2nd Quarter Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 
Risk Management Report 
Update on Localisation of Council Tax Support and Business 
Rates Retention 
Sundry debts update 
Tenant recharge policy 
Hinckley Club for Young People 
 

17 February 2014 Draft Budget proposals 2014/15 (General Fund and HRA) 
Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Policy report 2013/14 to 
2016/17 
Performance Management Framework 
Annual External Audit Plan 2012/13 (PwC) 
 

31 March 2014  
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
3rd Quarter Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 
3rd Quarter Treasury Management Report 2013/2014 
Performance Management Frame work  
Annual Grants Certification Report  (PwC) 
Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 (CW Audit) 
Update on Localisation of Council Tax Support and Business 
Rates Retention 
 

12 May 2013 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 (CW Audit) 
 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit Block report
	7 Draft capital programme
	CapProgappendix

	8 Second quarter budget monitoring
	OutturnApr-Sep13

	9 Risk Management Framework
	Appendix1
	Appendix2

	10 Local Council Tax Support & Business Rates
	11 Sundry Debts update
	12 Tenant Recharge Policy
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

-134 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

6 JANUARY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall (for Mr R Mayne), 
Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor K Nichols 
 
Officers in attendance: Storme Coop, Louisa Horton, Simon D Jones, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Katherine Plummer and Sharon Stacey 
 

327 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mayne with the substitution of 
Councillor Mrs Hall authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

328 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
329 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Whilst not a member of the Committee, Councillor Nichols wished it to be noted that he 
was the council’s representative on the board of Hinckley Club for Young People. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

330 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Camamile seconded by Councillor Mr Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
331 HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - AUDIT REVIEW  

 
Following the request of the Committee that a review of the position of Hinckley Club for 
Young People be reviewed, a report was presented to members which had been 
prepared by Internal Audit and outlined the club’s position, strengths and weaknesses. 
The report had been shared with the Club and they had responded to certain points 
within the report. This had been circulated to members in advance of the meeting. It was 
reiterated that the report wasn’t a review of the accounts, but was a review of the general 
position in order to facilitate discussion and encourage interaction with the Club, which 
had now been achieved.  
 
During discussion, the following matters were raised or discussed: 
 



 

-135 - 

• The rental cost for the bar and reasons for decreasing the rent and agreeing profit 
share; 

• The status of the Club as a charity, and independent of the Council; 

• Praise for the facilities by users of the Club; 

• The drop in membership; 

• The increase in income from room hire. 
 
It was noted that some members had originally asked to see a business plan, but it had 
not been forthcoming. Whilst they acknowledged that the Club was a separate entity to 
the Council and did not answer to the Committee or the Council, members asked again 
that a copy of the business plan be provided. 
 
Members generally felt that Internal Audit should have the opportunity to consider the 
comments made by the Club on the report and suggested that it be deferred for further 
consideration. It was also requested that a letter be sent to the Club outlining the 
committee’s requests. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Batty, it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the item be deferred to the meeting on 31 March to allow Internal 

Audit to consider the responses provided by the Club and 
business cases be provided to members; 

 
(ii) a letter be sent to the Club from the Chairman to outline the 

committee’s requests. 
 

Councillors Mrs Hall and Nichols left the meeting. 
 

332 RE-ADMISSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED – the public and press be re-admitted for the remaining items 
of business. 

 
333 INTERNAL AUDIT BLOCK REPORT  

 
In presenting the Internal Audit report, it was noted that Significant Assurance had been 
given to Markets, Payments and Creditors and that minor recommendations with 
Moderate Assurance had been given to Members’ Allowances and Car Parking. 
Members requested that a report detailing progress on car parking issues and options for 
providing car parking provisions be brought to the next meeting. 
 
With regard to tracking of previous recommendations it was noted that of 94 
recommendations, 56 had been implemented, 17 had been closed and 21 had not been 
completed. Eight recommendations were more than six months overdue, but none of 
these were high risk areas. 
 
Some changes to the Audit Plan were proposed by the Auditor to allow for focus on 
corporate risk including housing investment, MIRA and the town centre. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) a report on car parking be brought to the next meeting; 
 
(ii) the report be noted. 

 



 

-136 - 

334 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
In introducing the draft Capital Programme, attention was drawn to the large projects, 
potential changes following the Green Spaces review, and the HRA Investment Plan. 
Members were reminded that they would be invited to the Scrutiny Commission on 16 
January where the draft budget would be scrutinised. During discussion the following 
points were raised: 
 

• The legal agreement for use of the Squash Club as a community facility. 

• The current position regarding the housing investment priority of new build of 
affordable housing, where a development partner was being procured. Council-
owned land and garage sites would be considered in the first instance, and a report 
was being drafted to regarding buy back of former right to buy properties.  The brief 
for the development partner would include looking for opportunities such as rural 
exception site development. 

• There was an error in the report which referred to Care and Repair, as this 
organisation was no longer the council’s contractor for carrying out disabled 
adaptations. 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
Councillor Camamile left the meeting at 7.56pm. 
 

335 SECOND QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING  
 
Members received the budget monitoring report for the second quarter 2013-14. It was 
noted that the general fund was currently showing a £406,000 underspend which would 
be slightly decreased due to the supplementary budget for the Squash Club. In respect 
of the Capital Programme, £2.9m of the £4m available had been spent, and there was 
assurance that there would be no underspend by the end of the year on the Green Deal 
element of the capital programme as it had all been committed. With regard to the 
Housing Revenue Account, a £13,000 overspend was forecast. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

336 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Members received an update which highlighted ‘red’ service and corporate risks. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

337 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT & BUSINESS RATES  
 
With regard to the Localisation of Council Tax Support it was noted that the position was 
extremely positive for cumulative collection rates. On the matter of business rates 
retention, the forecasts were not as positive as anticipated. It was felt that this was due 
partly to the introduction of Academy schools which were eligible for charitable relief and 
partly due to the decrease in rateable values. 
 
The recent decision to disband the Leicestershire Pool (for business rates) due to not 
being financially viable was reported. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 



 

-137 - 

338 SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE  
 
In relation to sundry debts, it was noted that these had increased slightly but that the 
majority was new debt due to quarterly invoices having been produced in October. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

339 TENANT RECHARGE POLICY  
 
The development of the Tenant Recharge Policy which would operate alongside a 
revised Tenancy Agreement was reported to members. It was explained that the policy 
would be developed with tenants, and the intention of the Policy was to encourage good 
tenant behaviour and responsibility for actions and that it would cover lock changes, 
repairs required due to neglect, unsafe DIY and voids repairs resulting from lack of care 
by the tenant. It was noted that there would be exceptions and affordable payment plans. 
 
With regard to untidy gardens it was advised that officers would work with tenants and if 
improvements were not made, the works could be carried out and a recharge made. The 
Tidy Garden scheme was discussed which would include a tool share scheme to assist 
residents. 
 
In response to a query about how the Recharge policy would be enforced, it was noted 
that it would be carried out in liaison with the finance team and the formal recovery 
process would be instigated. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

340 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were reminded that they were invited to the Scrutiny Commission on 16 
January where the budget would be scrutinised. It was suggested that due to the budget 
being considered at this meeting rather than by the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee in February, there may be little need for the February meeting. This would be 
confirmed as soon as possible. 
 
It was reiterated that a further report on Hinckley Club for Young People would be 
considered at the meeting on 31 March. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.27 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


